

No. 14-

In the Supreme Court of the United States

HARISH SHADADPURI, PETITIONER,

v.

UNITED STATES, RESPONDENT.

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT*

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

AL J. DANIEL, JR.
Counsel of Record
Daniel Law PLLC
305 Broadway, 7th Floor
New York, NY 10007
(212) 323-7493
ajd@daniellawpllc.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Question Presented i

Rules 14.1(b) and 29.6 Statement ii

Opinions and orders below 1

Jurisdiction 1

Statutes involved 2

Introduction 3

Statement 10

 A. Defendant Trek Leather, Inc.–Not
 Petitioner–Was Importer of Record
 for Entry of Men’s Suits Into
 the United States. 10

 B. Trek’s Entries Did Not Include the
 Value of Fabric and Trim Provided
 to the Foreign Manufacturers–
 So-Called “Assists”–So That the Duties
 Owed by Trek Were Underreported. 11

C. The United States Sued Trek and Petitioner Jointly and Severally for Civil Penalties Under 19 U.S.C. 1592(a)(1)(A) on Claims of Fraud, or Alternatively, Gross Negligence or Negligence.	11
D. On Summary Judgment, The Court of International Trade Held That Trek and Petitioner Were Jointly and Severally Liable for Penalties for Gross Negligence Under 19 U.S.C. 1592(a)(1)(A).	13
E. On Appeal, the Federal Circuit Panel Reversed and Held That Petitioner Was Not Liable Under 19 U.S.C. 1592(a)(1)(A) Because He Was Not the Importer of Record and the Government Failed to Claim that He Was an “Aider or Abettor” of Fraud Under 19 U.S.C. 1592(a)(1)(B) or That He Used Trek as His <i>Alter Ego</i>	15

<p>F. On Rehearing En Banc, the Federal Circuit Affirmed the CIT and Held That Petitioner Was Jointly and Severally Liable for a Gross Negligence Penalty Under 19 U.S.C. 1592(a)(1)(A) on the Court’s New Theory That Petitioner “Introduc[ed]” the Goods into the United States.</p>	16
<p>Reasons for Granting the Petition</p>	21
<p>I. The Federal Circuit En Banc Misconstrued The Statute Because Only an Importer of Record or Licensed Customs Broker Can Be Directly Liable for Civil Penalties for Acts Prohibited By 19 U.S.C. 1592(a)(1)(A).</p>	25
<p>II. The En Banc Decision Overlooks The Change in the Structure of 19 U.S.C. 1592 During the Legislative Process.</p>	34
<p>III. The En Banc Decision Ignores the Settled Principle That Shareholders, Officers, and Employees Are Not Liable for the Acts or Debts of Their Corporations Absent Veil-Piercing or Legislation Imposing Such Individual Liability.</p>	37

IV. The Issue is Important to United States Importers and their Shareholders, Officers, and Employees and No Other Court of Appeals Can Review the Issue.	38
Conclusion	42
Appendix A – En banc opinion and judgment of court of appeals (September 16, 2014)	1a
Appendix B – Order of court of appeals granting government’s petition for rehearing en banc and vacating panel opinion of July 30, 2013 (March 5, 2014)	26a
Appendix C – Panel opinion of court of appeals (July 30, 2013; vacated on March 5, 2014)	30a
Appendix D – Opinion and judgment of Court of International Trade (June 15, 2011) ...	61a
Appendix E – Section 592 of the Tariff Act of 1930, 46 Stat. 590, 750-751, as amended by § 304(b) of the Anti-Smuggling Act of 1935, 49 Stat. 517, 527, <i>codified at</i> 19 U.S.C. 1592 (1976)	75a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Anderson v. Abbott</i> , 321 U.S. 349 (1944)	17
<i>Burks v. Lasker</i> , 441 U.S. 471, 486 (1979)	31
<i>Burnet v. Clark</i> , 287 U.S. 410 (1932)	17
<i>K Mart Corp. v. Cartier, Inc.</i> , 486 U.S. 281 (1988)	7, 32, 37
<i>Kamen v. Kemper Fin. Servs., Inc.</i> , 500 U.S. 90 (1991)	31, 32
<i>Morris v. New York State Dep't of Taxation and Finance</i> , 82 N.Y.2d 135, 603 N.Y.S.2d 807 (1993)	7, 32, 37
<i>Richard A. Pulaski Construction Co., Inc. v. Air Frame Hangars, Inc.</i> , 195 N.J. 457, 950 A.2d 868 (2008)	7, 31, 37
<i>Rowland v. California Men's Colony, Unit II Men's Advisory Council</i> , 506 U.S. 194 (1993)	22
<i>Slodov v. United States</i> , 436 U.S. 238 (1978)	9, 41

<i>United Savings Ass'n of Texas v. Timbers of Inwood Forest Associates, Ltd., 484 U.S. 365 (1988)</i>	7, 28, 32
<i>United States v. 25 Packages of Panama Hats, 231 U.S. 358 (1913)</i>	20, 27
<i>United States v. Hayes, 555 U.S. 415 (2009)</i>	7, 32, 33
<i>United States v. Hitachi America, Ltd., 172 F.3d 1319 (Fed. Cir. 1999)</i>	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Mescall, 215 U.S. 26 (1909)</i>	28
<i>United States v. United States Shoe Corp., 523 U.S. 360 (1998)</i>	3, 25, 38
Statutes:	
1 U.S.C. 1	22
Customs Procedural Reform and Simplification Act of 1978, Pub. L. No. 95-410, § 110, 92 Stat. 888, 893-894	<i>passim</i>
Internal Revenue Code	
26 U.S.C. 6672	9, 41
26 U.S.C. 6672	9, 41

Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002, Pub. L. 107-204, 116 Stat. 745	9, 40
15 U.S.C. 7202	40
15 U.S.C. 7243	40
18 U.S.C. 1350	40
Tariff Act of 1930, 46 Stat. 590, 750-751, as amended, 19 U.S.C. 1592	<i>passim</i>
Tariff Act of 1930, § 592, 46 Stat. 590, 750-751, as amended by § 304(b) of the Anti-Smuggling Act of 1935, 49 Stat. 517, 527, <i>codified at</i> 19 U.S.C. 1592 (1976)	3, 35
19 U.S.C. 1401a(h)(1)(A)	11
19 U.S.C. 1484(a)(2)(B)	29
19 U.S.C. 1592	11
19 U.S.C. 1592(a)(1)	<i>passim</i>
19 U.S.C. 1592(a)(1)(A)	<i>passim</i>
19 U.S.C. 1592(a)(1)(B)	<i>passim</i>
19 U.S.C. 1592(d)	12

19 U.S.C. 1592(e)(2)	5
28 U.S.C. 1254(1)	1
28 U.S.C. 1295(a)(5)	3
28 U.S.C. 1582(1)	3
Miscellaneous:	
H.R. Rep. No. 95-1517, 95th Cong., 2d Sess. (1978)	7, 23, 32
Notice and Request for Comment, 79 F.R. 61,091 (Oct. 9, 2014)	9, 24
S. Rep. No. 95-778, 95th Cong., 2d Sess. (1978)	8, 35, 36
John M. Peterson, <i>Civil Customs Penalties under Section 592 of the Tariff Act: Current Practices and the Need for Further Reform</i> , 18 Vand. J. Transnat'l L. 679 (1985)	8
